

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MONIQUE SYKES; RUBY COLON; REA
VEERABADREN; FATIMA GRAHAM;
KELVIN PEREZ; SAUDY RIVERA; PAULA
ROBINSON; and ENID ROMAN, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Civil Action No. 09-8486 (DC)

Plaintiffs,

v.

MEL S. HARRIS AND ASSOCIATES, LLC;
MEL S. HARRIS; MICHAEL YOUNG;
DAVID WALDMAN; KERRY LUTZ; TODD
FABACHER; MEL HARRIS JOHN/JANE
DOES 1-20; LEUCADIA NATIONAL
CORPORATION; L-CREDIT, LLC; LR
CREDIT, LLC; LR CREDIT 10, LLC; LR
CREDIT 12, LLC; LR CREDIT 18, LLC; LR
CREDIT 19, LLC; JOSEPH A. ORLANDO;
PHILIP M. CANNELLA; LR CREDIT
JOHN/JANE DOES 1-20; WILLIAM
MLOTOK; BENJAMIN LAMB; MICHAEL
MOSQUERA; JOHN ANDINO; HUSAM AL-
ATRASH; ASSMAT ABDELRAHMAN; and
SAMSERV JOHN/JANE DOES 1-20,

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE MOTION
BY DEFENDANTS LEUCADIA NATIONAL
CORPORATION, L-CREDIT, LLC, LR
CREDIT, LLC, LR CREDIT 10, LLC, LR
CREDIT 12, LLC, LR CREDIT 18, LLC, LR
CREDIT 19, LLC, JOSEPH A. ORLANDO,
AND PHILIP M. CANNELLA IN SUPPORT
TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT PURSUANT
TO FED.R.CIV.P. 12(b)(1), 12(b)(6) AND 9(b)**

Defendants.

McELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY &
CARPENTER, LLP
88 Pine Street
24th Floor
New York, New York 10005
Telephone: (212) 483-9490
Facsimile: (212) 483-9129
Attorneys for Defendants, Leucadia
National Corporation, L-Credit, LLC, LR
Credit, LLC, LR Credit 10, LLC, LR Credit
12, LLC, LR Credit 14, LLC, LR Credit 18,
LLC, LR Credit 19, LLC, Joseph A.
Orlando and Phillip M. Cannella

Of Counsel:

Adam R. Schwartz
Lewis Goldfarb
William A. Cambria

On the Brief

Lewis Goldfarb
William A. Cambria
Ryan P. Mulvaney
Jamie D. Taylor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT

POINT I
 THE *ROOKER-FELDMAN* DOCTRINE APPLIES 1

POINT II
 THE *NOERR-PENNINGTON* DOCTRINE APPLIES..... 1

POINT III
 THE LITIGATION PRIVILEGE APPLIES 2

POINT IV
 PLAINTIFFS’ FDCPA CLAIMS ARE UNTIMELY 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Ongoing or Continuing Violation Theory is Not
 Recognized..... 3

 B. *American Pipe* Does Not Save Plaintiffs’ Claims 4

 C. Equitable Tolling for Fraudulent Concealment is Inapplicable
 Here..... 6

POINT V
 PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY PLAUSIBLY PLEAD
 FRAUD AND RICO..... 6

 A. Commencing Collection Cases Without Immediate Proof of
 Damages-Plaintiffs’ Lone Theory Against the Leucadia
 Defendants – Cannot Provide the Basis of Their Claims 6

 B. Plaintiffs’ RICO Claim Fails 8

 1. “Upon Information and Belief” 8

 2. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Association-In-Fact..... 9

 3. Parent/Subsidiary Enterprise..... 10

POINT VI
 THE SAC DOES NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE VEIL PIERCING 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	4, 5
<i>Bertin v. U.S.</i> , 478 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Bridge C.A.T. Scan Assocs. v. Ohio-Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1187 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	2
<i>California Motor Trans. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	2
<i>Calka v. Kucker, Kraus & Bruh, LLP</i> , No. 09 Civ. 0990, 1998 WL 437151 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 1998)	4
<i>Cary Oil Co., Inc. v. MG Refining & Marketing, Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	10
<i>Cedar Swamp Holdings, Inc. v. Zaman</i> , 2007 WL 1451826 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2007)	9
<i>Clark v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 2007 WL 1258113 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 2007).....	7
<i>Crab House of Douglaston, Inc. v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	9
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 354 (1983).....	4
<i>Deere v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone, LLP</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 886 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	7
<i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Duraney v. Wash. Mut. Bank F.A.</i> , 2008 WL 4204821 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 11, 2008).....	7

Egbarin v. Lewis, Lewis & Ferraro, LLC,
2006 WL 236846 (D. Conn. Jan. 31, 2006).....4, 9

Ehrich v. RJM Acquisitions, LLC,
No. 09-2696, 2009 WL 4545179 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2009).....4

Escott v. Bareris Constr. Corp.,
340 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1965).....5

Ferreira v. Unirubio Music Publishing,
2002 WL 1303112 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2002)10

First Cap. Asset Mgmt. v. Satinwood, Inc.,
385 F.3d 1599

First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.,
820 F. Supp. 89 (2d Cir. 1993)9

Harvey v. Great Seneca Fin. Corp.,
453 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2006)7

Hoblock v. Albany County Bd. of Elections,
422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005).....1

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
2007 WL 2892700 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2007)9

In re Colonial Ltd.,
F. Supp. 64 (D.Conn. 1994).....5

In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.,
747 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1990)5

In re Elscint Sec. Litig.,
674 F. Supp. 374 (D. Mass 1987)5

Kelly v. Albarino,
485 F.3d 664 (2d Cir. 2007).....3

Korwek v. Hunt,
827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987).....5

Krawczyk v. Centurion Capital Corp.,
2009 WL 395458 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2009)7

Kropelnicki v. Siegel
209 F.3d 118, (2d Cir. 20002).....7

Lipa v. Asset Acceptance, LLC,
572 F. Supp. 2d 841 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....7

Loigman v. Twp. Comm. of Twp. of Middletown,
185 N.J. 566 (2006)2

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Linear Films, Inc.,
718 F. Supp. 260 (D. Del. 1989).....10

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
479 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....10

Prof'l Real Estate Inv. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.
U.S. 49 (1993)..... 2

Puglisi v. Debt Recovery Solutions, LLC,
No. 08-cv-5024, 2010 WL 376628 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2010).....3

Schuh v. Druckman & Sinel, LLP,
602 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....1, 3

Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk,
65 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1995).....10

Shapiro v. UJB Financial Corp.,
964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....9

Sierra v. Foster & Garbus,
48 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....4

Somin v. Total Cmty Mgmt Corp.,
494 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)6

Sperling v. Donovan,
104 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 1984).....5

Sperling v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.
42 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 5

Triemer v. Bobsan Corp.,
70 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....10

UniQuality, Inc. v. Infotronx, Inc.,
974 F.2d 918 (7th Cir. 1992)8

Walden v. Wishengrad,
573 F. Supp. 1115 (W.D.N.Y. 1983), *aff'd*, 745 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1984).....2

Weiner v. Quaker Oats Co.,
129 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 1997).....9

Wm. Passalacqua Bldrs., Inc. v. Resnick Dev. So. Inc.,
933 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1991).....10

1446706v1
